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Unstarred Question No. 3213 on the 12th April, 1961 and state:

(a) whether Government have received report of the team appointed to study the work of co-operative societies in U.P.; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Community Development and Co-operation (Shri
B. S. Murthy): (a) Yes, Sir.

<b) A copy of the summary of conclusions and recommendations made by the study team is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 321.

Irrigation Tube-Wells in Punjab

2*11 / Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
\ S h ri Chuni Lai:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government have given financial assistance to the Punjab Government for the construction of irrigation tube-wells during the year 1960-61; and

(b) if so, the amount thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krishnappa): (a) and (b). Financial assistance has been given by the Central Government for schemes in the agricultural sector as a whole. The amount earmarked by the Punjab Government for Tubewells Project in 1960-61 is Rs. 41
lakhs.

Train Collision near Bafmar

Shri Ran Krfehaa Gupta:
Shri Chun! Lai:

Will the Minuter of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1563 on the 17th April, 1961 and state:

(a) whether Government have since completed the investigation into the causes of collision ol passenger train between Dongargaon and Bagmar; and

(b> if so, the result thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) No.

(b) Docs not arise.

Forest R?sources of the Country

f Shu Ram Krishan Gupta:
I Shri Chuni Lai:

2213. J Shti Bliakt Darshan:
] Sarrtar Iqbal Singh:

\ S h ri Dal jit Singh:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture bo pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
4049 on the 28th April, 1961 and state
the further progress made for conducting a detailed survey of the forest resources of the country?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): A detailed scheme has since been formulated within the provision of Rs. 127 crores approved by the Planning Commission and Ministry of Finance An application for assistance from the U.N. Special Fund to the extent of about Rs. 30 lakhs is now being made. The survey itself ?s cxpocted to be taken up only from 1902-63.

Water from Bhakra Dam for Branches of West Jamuna Canal

2214 Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power b? pleased to state:

(a) the names and details of branches of West Jamuna Canal which will receive water from Bhakra Dam;

(b) the lime by which they will receive water from Bhakra Dam;

<c) steps taken or proposed to be taken to convert the flood of western Jamuna canal into perennial canals;

(d) the names of the canals which wil! be converted into perennial canals; and

fe> the approximate time by which this work will be completed?

